## RESOLUTION NO. 23-2004

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE LOCATION OF THE NEW DALLAS COWBOYS STADIUM AND RELATED DEVELOPMENTS AT FAIR PARK.

WHEREAS, the decision to locate the new stadium and related developments at Fair Park has been made by the Dallas Cowboys; and

WHEREAS, all of Dallas County will benefit from the economic impacts of this stadium; and

WHEREAS, eastern and southern Dallas County need the stimulus of new development and growth to strengthen business and industries; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite continues to build upon its reputation as a retail, restaurant and entertainment destination; and

WHEREAS, Mesquite restaurants, hotels and other businesses will gain business from the events held at this stadium; and

WHEREAS, Mesquite's tourism industry would benefit greatly from out of town guests staying in the area for the multitude of events that can be held at this type of stadium.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Mesquite City Council does hereby encourage the Dallas County Commissioner's Court to approve the location of the stadium in Fair Park and work toward making this development a reality.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Meaquite, Texas, by the 7th day of June, 2004.

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Judy Womack

City Secretary

B. J. Smith

City Attorney